78   Arbitration, mediation, special master, referee, settlement conference, neutral evaluation. 
79  Sezione 1775 punto F del Codice di Procedura civile della California: “It is estimated that the average 
cost to the court for processing a civil case of the kind described in Section 1775.3 through judgment is three thousand 
nine hundred forty-three dollars ($3,943) for each judge day, and that a substantial portion of this cost can be saved if 
these cases are resolved before trial”. (Si stima che il costo medio al tribunale per l'elaborazione di una causa 
civile del tipo descritto nella Sezione 1775,3 attraverso il giudizio è 3.943 $ (3.943 dollari) per ogni giorno di